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AUTHORS Zheng, Henry; Barnett, Adrian; Merollini, Katharina; Sutton, Alex; 
Cooper, Nicola; Berendt, Tony; Wilson, Jennie; Graves, Nicholas 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gary Hooper 
University of Otago Christchurch  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Oct-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am not a statistician and the mixed model of the review should be 
scutinised by someone with a deeper knowledge of this 
methodology.  
There are some limitations that were not mentioned which may have 
a profound effect on the conclusions 1 there are various types of 
laminar flow theatres and some comment needs to be made 
regarding this 2 Most conventional theatres today have ultra-high 
flows and this in itself may impact on the results 3 There are other 
variables which may result in SSI in THR including forced air 
blankets which are commonly used for this procedure. Although I 
feel the authors have reached valid conclusions using the available 
information they need to inform the reader of the other potential 
confounders. 

 

REVIEWER Esa Jämsen 
Coxa, Hospital for Joint Replacement  
Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The rationale of the study is sound, and the authors have performed 
a thorough literature search and extensive statistical modeling in 
order to answer their research questions. Unfortunately, the data 
base where they have built their models is weak (as the authors 
themselves recognize), leading to uncertain and somewhat 
contradictory results. Although the MTC methodology they have 
used, appears a reasonable way to try to manage the problems of 
insufficient data, it feels unlikely to me that such techniques could 
solve the problem of insufficient and insatisfactory research data.  
 
The major concerns that emerge in my review are as follows:  
 
- The studies span over several decades, and it is questionable if the 
studies about value of antibiotic prophylaxis or laminar air flow that 
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were performed in the 1970s-1980s are valid in current clinical 
contexts. At that time, THR were relatively rare, were performed in 
small numbers and rare units and usually in patients with RA, 
compared to the high-volume nature and dominance of osteoarthritis 
as indication for surgery in contemporary THR practice. The 
incidence of SSI following THR have also declined markedly since 
the 1970s, affecting both the absolute and relative effectiveness of 
infection prophylaxis practices.  
- The potential confounding related to case mix (especially patient 
comorbidity) were not taken in account in the analyses. This is 
potentially a major issue in observational studies and leads to bias if 
the sickest patients are treated e.g. in best equipped university 
clinics. Arthroplasty registers (the authors cite two such Norwegian 
studies) cannot reliably capture patient comorbidity.  
A related issue in observational studies is confounding related to 
hospital volume and type. Private hospitals may be well equipped 
but treat healthier patients, whereas high volume tertiary care clinics 
may have similar equipment but also treat patients with higher 
inherent risk of SSI. Considering comorbidity is important also 
because according to the RCTs by Chiu et al., the value of antibiotic-
impregnated cement seems to be greatest in the patients with 
greatest risk of SSI.  
- The definition of SSI following THR is a challenging task. SSI rates 
derived from prospective studies or infection surveillance programs 
give different SSI rates (and identify different cases) than e.g. 
studies reporting data about revisions due to infection. In my 
opinion, the type of SSI diagnosis should have been taken into 
account as sensitivity analysis. Furthermore, the follow-up times in 
the included studies varied markedly. In prevention of SSI, the focus 
is on intraoperative or early postoperative contamination of the 
wound and consequently in the rate of early infections occurring 
within a year after the surgery. I'd suggest limiting the follow-up to 1 
year, as the origin of infections occuring later is not that clear.  
- The authors report as a major result that laminar air flow could 
increase the risk of SSI (strategy T7 vs. T6) although the difference 
is not statistically significant (95% CrI ranging from 0.52 to 5.37). It is 
also weird and difficult to interpret that in one setting laminar airflow 
would increase the risk of SSI (the authors have included some 
discussion about mechanisms that could explain the result) but in 
another would have no effect (T2 vs. T4), and even in absence of 
other prevention measures (T3) laminar airflow appears effective. 
For the last case, the authors indicate in the discussion that the 
result was based on only one relatively poor RCT. However, it 
seems to me that most other comparisons are also based on 
relatively weak data (in terms of quality and number or studies).  
- Cost-effectiveness of different prevention measures is probably a 
topic of another study but should be mentioned in the discussion. 
Laminar air flow is expensive to start with, but other measures 
create costs every time they are used.  
- Body exhaust suits are mentioned in the table showing prevention 
strategies analyzed, but are not mentioned in the study identification 
section. The role of ultra-clean air is ignored.  
- How cementless THRs were treated? According to Norwegian 
studies, plain cement might increase the risk of revision for infection, 
compared to cementless fixation.  
- From clinical viewpoint, the results and conclusions about using 
antibiotic-impregnated cement without systemic antibiotic 
prophylaxis are odd. The clinical question is whether antibiotic 
impregnated cement gives any additional value when systemic 
antibiotics are used. Furthermore, the present result (comparison T2 
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vs. T5) is in fact promising: the cement might do the job alone e.g. in 
patients with allergies that prevent using systemic antibiotics.  
- I wonder what is the authors reason to focuse solely on THR. If 
they had included also TKRs, the number of studies they could have 
included would have risen markedly (now many were excluded 
because they did not separate THR and TKR) which would have 
increased the power (and clinical) value of their analyses.  
- The authors recognize that in some comparisons the case 
numbers are small. I wonder if they could present any data about the 
statistical power of their comparisons, so that a reader could 
determine the risk of seeing false negative results. In addition, the 
authors have performed numerous comparisons already in the main 
analyses and many more in the sensitivity analyses. This increases 
the propability of obtaining false positive results by change.  
- The authors conclude that there is need "to conduct further high-
quality double-blind RCTs to better inform the current clinical 
guidelines and practice for prevention of THR-related SSI". I agree 
that the current evidence is poor but I wonder if the authors really 
think that performing RCT on the topic is possible or feasible. With 
the current very low infection rates, different available preventive 
measures and their combinations, and potential confounding factors 
related to treatment in different institutions, performing a RCT would 
be very challenging if at all possible.  
- Conclusions concerning laminar airflow and antibiotic impregnated 
cement are not in line with the presented results and should be 
rewritten. 
 
I have no reason to doubt that the authors wouldn't have done their 
statistical modeling appropriately, but my expertise is insufficient to 
analyze the technical details. A thorough professional statistical 
review is required. 

 

REVIEWER Robin Christensen, BSc, MSc, PhD 
Musculoskeletal Statistics Unit (MSU)  
The Parker Institute, Department of Rheumatology. 
 
I am involved in many health-care initiatives and research that could 
be influenced from wide uptake of this publication (including 
Cochrane, OMERACT, and the GRADE Working Group). 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS [#4] It would be helpful if the authors upload the entire dataset 
together with computer syntax; in which case guideline panels can 
use the data directly with any potential updates.  
 
[#10] The paper is well written, but it would be much improved if the 
authors could communicate the evidence for each PICO question in 
an Evidence profile table  
 
[#12] I suggest the authors discuss limitations using the 12 item 
scale suggested by Mills et al (JAMA2012) 
 
I would like the authors to summarize all pair-wise comparisons (i.e., 
unique PICO questions) in what‟s referred as an “Evidence profile” 
table – as the key Outline (take home message).  
 
This should NOT be an appendix; I would prefer an „Evidence 
profile‟ table as Table 3 or 4; the authors could skip the present 
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Table 3 - there is no consensus on the applicability of „rank lists‟ 
anyway.  
 
By presenting the entire list PICO questions in one Table with the 
evidence profiles, the authors will certainly qualify their judgement of 
the „Confidence in the estimates‟ with foot notes. 
 
The authors have done an excellent and very detailed job, 
synthesizing the evidence on “surgical site infection prevention" in 
patients undergoing hip surgery. This review sets a nice standard on 
how to report complex analysis settings; thus my peer review focus 
on further improving the outline and transparency.  
 
From the abstract it is unclear what the authors mean with the 
following co-primary outcomes:  
“The number of THRs performed and THR-related SSIs”  
Could the authors please elaborate – why is number of THRs an 
outcome? I thought it was an inclusion criterion??  
- Maybe the authors are referring to the number of re-operated 
THRs? (Which would be highly relevant!).  
 
 
I appreciate the authors‟ wording on evidence per se; I perceive it as 
being in agreement with the previous “linguistic guidance” provided 
by Sterne and Davey Smith (BMJ 2001; 322: 226–31). However, I 
would suggest that the authors modify it so that it is corresponding to 
the suggested wording from the GRADE Working Group (Guyatt 
GH, et al; BMJ. 2008336(7651):995-8) – which is also the current 
“Cochrane standard”.  
- Thus, please DO NOT use words as “strong evidence” etc – unless 
it has been aligned with the suggested framing as suggested by the 
GRADE.  
Please use terms like High, Moderate, Low, or Very low quality 
evidence (or – maybe even better – High-, Moderate-, Low-, or Very 
low- confidence in the estimates).  
 
It would be very valuable if the authors could qualify their judgement 
of the evidence with explicit focus on whether they would down 
grade the quality of the evidence for each PICO question (1 or 2 
points) as a consequence of „Indirectness‟.  
 
I would like the authors to further qualify their discussion by 
implementing the conceptual framework suggested by Mills et al 
JAMA. 2012 Sep 26;308(12):1246-53. They recommend the use of a 
12-item scale – based on three critical domains.  
 
The authors state that they will “determine the combined 
comparative effectiveness of infection control strategies”….. Please, 
could the authors elaborate on whether there in this particular case 
is a difference between effectiveness and efficacy [it might be a 
semantic question, but – honestly – I would like to know].  
 
Table 2 and 3 would benefit from a “Table legend” reminding the 
reader about what the different interventions are.  
 
OVERALL:  
I would like the authors to summarize all pair-wise comparisons (i.e., 
unique PICO questions) in what‟s referred as an “Evidence profile” 
table – as the key Outline (take home message).  
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This should NOT be an appendix; I would prefer an „Evidence 
profile‟ table as Table ¾; the authors could skip the present Table 3 - 
there is no consensus on the applicability of „rank lists‟ anyway.  
 
By presenting the entire PICO questions in one Table with the 
evidence profile, the authors will certainly qualify their judgement of 
the „Confidence in the estimates‟ with foot notes. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments by Prof. Gary Hooper and response  

 

Comment:  

 

„I am not a statistician and the mixed model of the review should be scrutinised by someone with a 

deeper knowledge of this methodology.There are some limitations that were not mentioned which 

may have a profound effect on the conclusions:(1 there are various types of laminar flow theatres and 

some comment needs to be made regarding this; (2 Most conventional theatres today have ultra-high 

flows and this in itself may impact on the results, (3 There are other variables which may result in SSI 

in THR including forced air blankets which are commonly used for this procedure. Although I feel the 

authors have reached valid conclusions using the available information they need to inform the reader 

of the other potential confounders‟.  

 

Response  

As per the reviewer‟s comments, further discussion about the limitations of our study pertaining to 

potential confounders, such as different types of laminar airflow system, the use of ultra-high flows in 

modern conventional operating theatres and forced air blankets, have been added on page 18.  

 

Comments by Dr EsaJämsen and response  

 

Comment  

„The studies span over several decades, and it is questionable if the studies aboutvalue of antibiotic 

prophylaxis or laminar air flow that were performed in the 1970s1980s are valid in current clinical 

contexts. At that time, THR were relatively rare,were performed in small numbers and rare units and 

usually in patients with RA,compared to the high-volume nature and dominance of osteoarthritis as 

indication forsurgery in contemporary THR practice. The incidence of SSI following THR havealso 

declined markedly since the 1970s, affecting both the absolute and relative effectiveness of infection 

prophylaxis practices‟.  

 

Response  

We appreciate that studies included in our review span several decades during which clinical 

practices, infection control technology and patient profiles may have changed. However, due to 

limited available data, our model was unable to capture these possible temporal changes. Discussion 

of this limitation has been added on page 18.  

 

Comment  

„The potential confounding related to case mix (especially patient comorbidity) werenot taken in 

account in the analyses. This is potentially a major issue in observational studies and leads to bias if 

the sickest patients are treated e.g. in bestequipped university clinics. Arthroplasty registers (the 

authors cite two suchNorwegian studies) cannot reliably capture patient comorbidity‟.  

 

„A related issue in observational studies is confounding related to hospital volumeand type. Private 

hospitals may be well equipped but treat healthier patients,whereas high volume tertiary care clinics 
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may have similar equipment but also treatpatients with higher inherent risk of SSI. Considering 

comorbidity is important alsobecause according to the RCTs by Chiu et al., the value of antibiotic-

impregnatedcement seems to be greatest in the patients with greatest risk of SSI‟.  

 

Response  

As the reviewer rightly pointed out, potential confounding related to case-mix and hospital setting is 

an inherent issue in observational studies. Owing to the limited available data, our MTC model was 

unable to adjust for the confounding. Discussion of this limitation has been added on page 18.  

 

Comment  

„The definition of SSI following THR is a challenging task. SSI rates derived from prospective studies 

or infection surveillance programs give different SSI rates (and identify different cases) than e.g. 

studies reporting data about revisions due to infection. In my opinion, the type of SSI diagnosis should 

have been taken into account as sensitivity analysis. Furthermore, the follow-up times in the included 

studies varied markedly. In prevention of SSI, the focus is on intraoperative or early postoperative 

contamination of the wound and consequently in the rate of early infections occurring within a year 

after the surgery. I'd suggest limiting the follow-up to 1 year, as the origin of infections occurring later 

is not that clear‟.  

 

Response  

Despite significant variations in follow-up duration, our MTC models that did and did not adjust for 

duration of follow-up revealed almost identical results, suggesting that that variation in follow-up 

duration had little effect on the final estimates. By limiting the follow-up to 1 year, we would 

significantly weaken the evidence base by excluding studies which otherwise would have met our 

inclusion criteria.  

 

SSI leads to revision. But revision may be performed due to SSI, or revision itself or some other 

causes. Therefore, by including revision surgeries in the calculation of SSI rates could potentially 

overestimate THR-related SSI rates. In our systematic review, however, we limited revisions only to 

those due to THR-related SSI, so that the rates of revision due to THR-related SSI can be a valid 

surrogate for the rates of THR-related SSI.  

 

Comment  

„The authors report as a major result that laminar air flow could increase the risk of SSI (strategy T7 

vs. T6) although the difference is not statistically significant (95% CrI ranging from 0.52 to 5.37). It is 

also weird and difficult to interpret that in one setting laminar airflow would increase the risk of SSI 

(the authors have included some discussion about mechanisms that could explain the result) but in 

another would have no effect (T2 vs. T4), and even in absence of other prevention measures (T3) 

laminar airflow appears effective. For the last case, the authors indicate in the discussion that the 

result was based on only one relatively poor RCT. However, it seems to me that most other 

comparisons are also based on relatively weak data (in terms of quality and number or studies)‟.  

 

Response  

The odds ratio of infection control strategy T6 (systemic antibiotics + antibiotic-impregnated cement + 

conventional ventilation) compared with T7 (systemic antibiotics + antibiotic-impregnated cement + 

laminar airflow) was 1.96 (95% CI: 0.52 – 5.37), suggesting that laminar airflow system could 

potentially increase the risk of THR-related SSI, but the estimate did not reach statistical significance. 

The odds ratio of infection control strategy T2 (systemic antibiotics + plain cement + conventional 

ventilation) compared with T4 (systemic antibiotics + plain cement + laminar airflow) was 0.84 (0.28-

1.97) (Refer to Appendix 12), suggesting that laminar airflow system could potentially decrease the 

risk of THR-related SSI, but the estimate did not reach statistical significance. The two results may 

seem contradictory, but in fact they are not. The results indicate that there was no convincing 
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evidence that laminar airflow system was effective in reducing the risk of THR-related SSIs, which 

was one of major findings of our study.  

 

While the odds ratio of infection control strategy T1 (no systemic antibiotics + plain cement + 

conventional ventilation) compared with T3 (no systemic antibiotics + plain cement + laminar airflow) 

was 0.26 (95% CI: 0.03 – 0.95), the evidence needs to be interpreted with caution because the direct 

evidence was only based on one RCT from the1970s and the study reported that some patients 

violated the RCT trial code with unreported use of antibiotics. As reported in our study, we conducted 

a sensitivity analysis by excluding this RCT from the MTC network and the results for other strategies 

changed little with infection control strategy T6 (systemic antibiotics + antibiotic-impregnated cement 

+ conventional ventilation) remaining the most effective.  

 

Comment  

„Cost-effectiveness of different prevention measures is probably a topic of another study but should 

be mentioned in the discussion. Laminar air flow is expensive to start with, but other measures create 

costs every time they are used‟.  

 

Response  

No doubt, other infection control measures create costs every time they are used, and cost-

effectiveness of different prevention measures is important, but they go beyond the scope of our 

study.  

 

Comment  

„Body exhaust suits are mentioned in the table showing prevention strategies analyzed, but are not 

mentioned in the study identification section. The role of ultra-clean air is ignored‟.  

 

 

Response  

While body exhaust suits were used in conjunction with other infection control measures in some 

studies, our systematic review focused on three key infection control measures: antibiotic prophylaxis, 

antibiotic-impregnated cement and laminar airflow as stated in the study identification section.  

 

Given that no convincing evidence was found to suggest that laminar airflow was effective in reducing 

the risk of THR-related SSI, it was reasonable to focus on how laminar airflow system might have 

contributed to THR-related SSI.  

 

Comment  

„How cementlessTHRs were treated? According to Norwegian studies, plain cement might increase 

the risk of revision for infection, compared to cementless fixation‟  

 

Response  

Due to the limited published data available, our systematic review only focused on plain cement and 

antibiotic impregnated cement.  

 

Comment  

„From clinical viewpoint, the results and conclusions about using antibiotic-impregnated cement 

without systemic antibiotic prophylaxis are odd. The clinical question is whether antibiotic impregnated 

cement gives any additional value when systemic antibiotics are used. Furthermore, the present result 

(comparison T2 vs. T5) is in fact promising: the cement might do the job alone e.g. in patients with 

allergies that prevent using systemic antibiotics‟.  

 

Response  
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Unlike conventional pairwise meta-analysis, MTC enables all possible comparisons of evidence, 

direct and indirect, on the MTC network to be explored, some of which may hold promise for 

development of new health technology or innovative clinical practice.  

 

Comment  

„I wonder what is the authors reason to focus solely on THR. If they had included also TKRs, the 

number of studies they could have included would have risen markedly (now many were excluded 

because they did not separate THR and TKR) which would have increased the power (and clinical) 

value of their analyses‟  

 

Response  

We focused on THR in accordance with the objectives of the research project.  

 

Comment  

„The authors recognize that in some comparisons the case numbers are small. I wonder if they could 

present any data about the statistical power of their comparisons, so that a reader could determine 

the risk of seeing false negative results. In addition, the authors have performed numerous 

comparisons already in the main analyses and many more in the sensitivity analyses. This increases 

the probability of obtaining false positive results by change‟.  

 

Response  

To date, no standard approaches to estimating the power of mixed treatment comparisons have been 

proposed or validated. Credible intervals and Bayesian p values as reported in our study provided 

important measures of the confidence level of the evidence.  

 

Comment  

„The authors conclude that there is need „to conduct further high-quality double-blindRCTs to better 

inform the current clinical guidelines and practice for prevention ofTHR-related SSI‟. I agree that the 

current evidence is poor but I wonder if theauthors really think that performing RCT on the topic is 

possible or feasible. With thecurrent very low infection rates, different available preventive measures 

and theircombinations, and potential confounding factors related to treatment in differentinstitutions, 

performing a RCT would be very challenging if at all possible‟.  

 

Response  

The authors acknowledge potential challenges for conducting high quality RCTs to better inform the 

current clinical guidelines and practice for prevention of THR-related SSI. However, given the cost 

and importance of infection and the lack of clear evidence an RCT is still strongly recommended. This 

would likely be an expensive multi-centre trial (possibly even multi-country), but such costly trials have 

been used to answer difficult questions in related clinical areas.  

 

Comment  

„Conclusions concerning laminar airflow and antibiotic impregnated cement are not inline with 

thepresented results and should be rewritten‟.  

 

Response  

An error in wording was detected and corrected on page 20.  

 

 

Comments by Dr Robin Christensenand response  

 

Comment:  

„It would be helpful if the authors upload the entire dataset together with computer syntax; in which 
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case guideline panels can use the data directly with any potential updates‟.  

 

Response:  

The relevant data and codes used in the modelling are available from the authors.  

 

 

Comment:  

„The paper is well written, but it would be much improved if the authors could communicate the 

evidence for each PICO question in an Evidence profile table. I suggest the authors discuss 

limitations using the 12 item scale suggested by Mills et al (JAMA2012). I would like the authors to 

summarize all pair-wise comparisons (i.e., unique PICO questions) in what‟s referred as an “Evidence 

profile” table – as the key Outline (take home message).This should NOT be an appendix; I would 

prefer an „Evidence profile‟ table as Table 3 or 4; the authors could skip the present Table 3 - there is 

no consensus on the applicability of „rank lists‟ anyway. By presenting the entire list PICO questions in 

one Table with the evidence profiles, the authors will certainly qualify their judgement of the 

„Confidence in the estimates‟ with foot notes‟  

 

Response  

While no explicit mention was made of PICO questions in the submitted manuscript, our systematic 

review rested on the PICO framework: Population, Intervention, Comparison and Outcome.  

 

As suggested by the reviewer, we added the PICO framework as specified in Table 1 on page 27. We 

removed Appendix 12 into the text as Table 3 which summarised all pair-wise comparisons. We also 

moved Table 3 to Appendix 12.  

 

Given the amount of information contained in Tables 1 to4, turning them into one „Evidence Profile‟ 

table may be overly packed for readers to digest. While the format of evidence presentation is 

important, qualification of judgement can only determined by the level of evidence synthesised.  

 

Comment  

„From the abstract it is unclear what the authors mean with the following co-primary outcomes:“The 

number of THRs performed and THR-related SSIs”  

Could the authors please elaborate – why is number of THRs an outcome? I thought it was an 

inclusion criterion?? - Maybe the authors are referring to the number of re-operated THRs?‟  

 

Response  

The primary outcome was the number of THR-related SSIs. The abstract has been revised 

accordingly.  

 

Comment:  

„I appreciate the authors‟ wording on evidence per se; I perceive it as being in agreement with the 

previous “linguistic guidance” provided by Sterne and Davey Smith (BMJ 2001; 322: 226–31). 

However, I would suggest that the authors modify it so that it is corresponding to the suggested 

wording from the GRADE Working Group (GuyattGH, et al; BMJ. 2008336(7651):995-8) – which is 

also the current “Cochrane standard”.  

- Thus, please DO NOT use words as “strong evidence” etc – unless it has been aligned with the 

suggested framing as suggested by the GRADE.  

Please use terms like High, Moderate, Low, or Very low quality evidence (or – maybe even better – 

High-, Moderate-, Low-, or Very low- confidence in the estimates)‟  

 

Response:  

As per the reviewer‟s comment, revisions have been made on pages 3, 4, 13, 17, 20.  
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Comment  

„It would be very valuable if the authors could qualify their judgement of the evidence with explicit 

focus on whether they would down grade the quality of the evidence for each PICO question (1 or 2 

points) as a consequence of „Indirectness‟.‟  

 

Response  

As reported in the Results section and discussed in the Discussion section, our systematic review 

revealed mixed quality evidence and highlighted the need to conduct further high quality studies.  

 

Comment  

„I would like the authors to further qualify their discussion by implementing the conceptual framework 

suggested by Mills et al JAMA. 2012 Sep 26;308(12):1246-53. They recommend the use of a 12-item 

scale – based on three critical domains‟.  

 

Response  

Please see our changes in the discussion section.  

 

 

Comment  

„The authors state that they will “determine the combined comparative effectiveness of infection 

control strategies”….. Please, could the authors elaborate on whether there in this particular case is a 

difference between effectiveness and efficacy [it might be a semantic question, but – honestly – I 

would like to know].  

 

Response  

Defined by the British pioneer clinical epidemiologist Archie Cochrane, „efficacy‟ is the extent to which 

an intervention does more good than harm under ideal circumstances (“Can it work?”). „Effectiveness‟ 

assesses whether an intervention does more good than harm when provided under usual 

circumstances of healthcare practice (“Does it work in practice?”)1. Given the level of evidence 

synthesized in our study, „effectiveness‟ was a more appropriate word to use. To be consistent, the 

word „efficacy‟ on page 5 was changed to „effectiveness‟.  

 

Comment  

„Table 2 and 3 would benefit from a “Table legend” reminding the reader about what the different 

interventions are‟.  

 

Response  

Footnotes pertaining to the denotations of different interventions were added in Table 4 and Appendix 

12.  

 

 

Comments by the editor and response  

 

Comment  

„This is a well written paper and Christensen says, as a stat reviewer, that "this review sets a nice 

standard on how to report complex analysis settings." If you can bring the paper up to date clinically - 

or state as a limitation that the search is now 2 years old and that things have moved on - then we 

have what appears to be a carefully done mixed treatment comparison‟.  

 

Response  

As per the editor‟s comment, a limitation in search time lag is acknowledged in the discussion section 
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on page 19.  

 

Comment  

„There are issues which we will need a response to. Hooper mentions other infection control 

measures and Jameson makes very reasonable comments, incl adjustment for case mix, definition of 

surgical sit infection, search needs bringing up to date, you come down hard on laminar air flow but 

questions why‟.  

 

Response  

We have revised the paper accordingly. Please refer to our above response to the comments by 

reviewers.  

 

Comment  

„We would like you to remove some of those 19 appendices into the text as Christensen says, and fill 

out the Prisma checklist. You conclude that there needs to be a review of current guidelines - yet don't 

say what these are nor provide any refs to them. Can you say what these are??‟  

 

Response  

As per the reviewer‟s comment, the Appendix 12 was removed into the text as Table  

3.  

The Prisma Checklist has been completed.  

The references for the current infection control guidelines had been cited on page 15 in the text and 

highlighted in yellow, Reference 31 and 32.  
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